ITEM	

# VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP OCTOBER 28, 2008 AGENDA

SUBJECT:	TYPE:		SUBMITTED BY:
		Resolution	
		Ordinance	
	✓	Motion	Liangfu Wu
Network Attached Storage Upgrade		Discussion Only	Information Services Director

# **SYNOPSIS**

A motion has been prepared for the purchase of a network attached storage device from CDW Government, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$43,812.17.

# STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The Five Year Plan Goals for 2006-2011 identified *Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities*. An objective includes *Village Facilities: Operating Efficiently, Promoting Productivity, and Supporting Effective Customer Friendly Services*.

### FISCAL IMPACT

The FY08 Capital Fund includes \$45,000 for the purchase of this item.

# RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the November 4, 2008 consent agenda.

### **BACKGROUND**

Currently, most of the Village's computer-generated files are stored on a Network Attached Storage (NAS) device. This device is essentially a large hard drive connected directly to the Village's network which allows users to store and retrieve files as if they were saving them to their own computer. The current NAS is over four years old and its slightly less than one terabyte of storage capacity is more than ninety percent full. The proposed NAS has a total of 4.2 terabytes of storage. The proposed NAS purchase is an upgraded version from the same manufacturer of the Village's current unit. This will allow staff to link the current device with the proposed NAS, making the two units operate as one larger device on the Village's network. This will minimize the time that the system is unavailable and allow staff to make the upgrade without any modifications to the current network configuration.

A Request for Proposal was distributed on September 2, 2008. Five companies were sent the RFP, only one responded. CDW Government Inc. responded with a proposal of \$43,812.17, which was below the budgeted amount for the item.

## **ATTACHMENTS**

Selected vendor's RFP response

# IV. BID/CONTRACT FORM (Continued)

\*\*\*THIS PROPOSAL, WHEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, SHALL BECOME A CONTRACT BINDING UPON BOTH PARTIES.

Entire Block Must Be Completed When A Submitted Bid Is To Be Considered For Award

PROPOSER:	
CDW Government, Inc.	Date: 09-17-2008
Company Name	
	rebepax@cdwg.com
230 N. Milwaukee Ave.	Email Address
Street Address of Company	
	Becky Paxton, Account Manager
Vernon Hills, IL. 60061	Contact Name (Print)
City, State, Zip	
000 000 4000	877-812-2805
800-808-4239	24-Hour Telephone
Business Phone	# // .
312-705-8201	School des Port
Fax	Signature of Officer, Partner or
rax	Sole Proprietor
	Scott Harrison, Director, Sales Academy
	Print Name & Title
ATTEST: If a Corporation	Time Ivaine & Title
Signature of Corporation Secretary	
Authorized Signature: Bob Kirby, Sr. Director VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE:	, K-12 Education Sales
	ATTEST:
Authorized Signature	
	Signature of Village Clerk
Title	organization timege cross
Date	Date
In compliance with the specifications, the above-s	
accepted within 90 calendar days from the date of	

19

upon which prices are quoted, at the price set opposite each item, delivered at the designated

point within the time specified above.

Computing Solutions Built for Business www.cdw.com 800-800-4239	TOR	Total Investment:		\$ 43,812.17
Customer: Village of Downers Grove Contact: Address: QUOTE # Telephone:	Account Manager: Storage Specialist: Aris Ventura CDW Account #:		Que date: Prep by: Phone: Fax: Eax:	Aris Ventura (312) 705-0272 (312) 705-0672 arisven@cdwg.com
QTY PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	List Price / Unit	End-User / Unit	End User Extended
Notypy Bryside				
1 FAS2020-R5				
1 DOC-2020-C	Documents, 2020, -C			
1 FAS2020-0-SHELF-R5-C	FAS2020, SHELF, AC, ZERO HDD, -C, R5			
1 FAS2020-BASE-R5-C	FAS2020 Base Appliance,-C,R5	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00
1 X5515A-R6-C	Rackmount Kit, 4N2, DS14-Middle, -C, R6	\$ 100.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00
1 X5518A-R6-C	Rackmount Kit, FAS2020, -C, R6	\$ 50.00	↔	\$ 40.00
2 X6536-R6-C	Cable,Optical,LC/LC,5M,X,-C,R6	\$ 150.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 240.00
4 X6539-R6-C	SFP,Optical,4.25Gb,-C,R6	\$ 120.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 384.00
4 X800E-R6-C	Power Cable North America,-C,R6	, \$	· •	
1 X94015A-ESH4-R5-C	DS14MK4 SHLF, ACPS, 14x300GB, 15K, HDD, ESH4, -C, R5	\$ 36,700.00	\$ 29,360.00	\$ 29,360.00
1 SW-T1-CIFS-C	CIFS Software, T1,-C	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00
1 SW-T1-ISCSI-C	iSCSI Software, T1,-C	· •	· •>	
1 CS-A-4R	SupportEdge Standard Replace 4hr		\$ 2,020.17	\$ 2,020.17
2 X5512A-R5	ESH4 Module, R5	\$ 1,950.00	↔	\$ 3,120.00
2 X6530-R6	Cable, Patch, FC SFP to SFP, 0.5M, R6	\$ 75.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 120.00
1 PS-ZA-SCH-ENGINEER-DAY	PS Standard Daily - Engineer, ZA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,848.00	\$ 1,848.00
NetApp Upgrade SUB-TOTAL				\$ 43,812.17
**Quote is good for 30 Days				

Y.

# **CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE**

Any contractor, proposer, bidder or vendor who responds by submitting a bid or proposal to the Village of Downers Grove shall be required to submit with its bid submission, an executed Campaign Disclosure Certificate, attached hereto.

The Campaign Disclosure Certificate is required pursuant to the Village of Downers Grove Council Policy on Ethical Standards and is applicable to those campaign contributions made to any member of the Village Council.

Said Campaign Disclosure Certificate requires any individual or entity bidding to disclose campaign contributions, as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4), made to current members of the Village Council within the five (5) year period preceding the date of the bid or proposal release.

By signing the bid documents, contractor/proposer/bidder/vendor agrees to refrain from making any campaign contributions as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4) to any Village Council member and any challengers seeking to serve as a member of the Downers Grove Village Council.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare:	
Bidder/vendor has the last five (5) years.	not contributed to any elected Village position within
CAH K	Scott Harrison
Signature Director, Sales Academy	Print Name
	contributed a campaign contribution to a current uncil within the last five (5) years.
Print the following information: Name of Contributor:	
	(company or individual)
To whom contribution was	s made:
Year contribution made:	Amount: \$
Signature	Print Name

3:\\filcr\aperez\$\My Documents\templates\RFP\$\RFP\$pecs2007.4.doc